

No. 14-56596

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MAVRIX PHOTOGRAPHS LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

LIVEJOURNAL, INC,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Central District of
California, Case No 8:13-cv-00517-CJC-JPR, Hon. Cormac J. Carney

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF AMERICAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION,
ASSOCIATION OF COLLEGE AND RESEARCH LIBRARIES,
ASSOCIATION OF RESEARCH LIBRARIES, ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION, PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE, AND WIKIMEDIA
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE'S PETITION FOR
REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC**

Jonathan Band
JONATHAN BAND PLLC
21 Dupont Circle NW, Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-5675
jband@policybandwidth.com

Mitchell L. Stoltz
Counsel of Record
Corynne McSherry
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
mitch@eff.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

May 12, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Moderation Is a Valuable Tool for Online Platforms and Services, Which Congress Sought to Encourage.	5
II. Congress Did Not Intend for the Use of Moderators to Disqualify a Service Provider from Eligibility for a DMCA Safe Harbor.	6
III. The Panel’s Discouragement of Moderators Also Runs Contrary to the Policy Expressed in the Communications Decency Act.	8
IV. The Panel’s Decision Will Eliminate the Public Benefits Resulting from Moderated Services.	9
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Costar Group v. LoopNet, Inc.</i> , 373 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	9
<i>Stratton-Oakmont Inc. v. Prodigy Services Co.</i> , No. 310063/94, 1995 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 229 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 26, 1995)	8

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 512.....	3, 4, 6, 8
47 U.S.C. § 230.....	8, 9

Legislative Materials

H.R. Comm. on the Judiciary, 105th Cong., Section-By-Section Analysis of H.R. 2281 (Comm. Print 1998).....	7, 8
H.R. Rep. No. 105-796 (1998)	6
S. Rep 105-190 (1998).....	7

Other Authorities

Internet Live Stats, <i>Twitter Usage Statistics</i> , http://www.internetlivestats.com/twitter-statistics/	5
Luke Dormehl, <i>300 Hours of Footage Per Minute: Google Explains Why Policing YouTube Is So Tough</i> , Fast Company (Jan. 28, 2015), https://www.fastcompany.com/3041622/300-hours-of-footage-per-minute- google-explains-why-policing-youtube-is-so-tough	5
